
                                                            ,       
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI 

          (                  तहत 2009         त                   ) 
                     (A Central University established by an Act of Parliament in 2009) 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

NO.: CUJ/EE/Aluminium Partition /2018-19 /08 

The Central University of Jharkhand, Brame, Ranchi – 835205, invites sealed tender from approved and registered 

contractor of CPWD/PWD/Govt. Organisation who are conversant to execute the works as under: 

Name of work 
Aluminium partition, Painting and other Minor repairing 
work at the premises of Central University of Jharkhand 

Date of issue of Tender Document 26.07.2018 to 17.08.2018 (10:00 am to 4:00 pm) 

Last Date of Submission Tender document 17.08.2018 (up to 5:00 pm) 

Date/Time of opening  of Tender 20.08.2018 (at 2:00 pm) 

Time allowed for Completion project 45(Forty Five) days. 

Cost of Tender document (non-refundable) 
Bank draft for Rs. 500.00 (Rupees Five Hundred only) in 
favour of “Central University of Jharkhand” payable at 
Ranchi. 

Earnest Money 

Rs 25807/- (Rupese Twenty Five Thousand Eight Hundred 
Seven only) enclosed in the form of Bank Draft only in favour 
of Central University of Jharkhand payable at Ranchi along 
with bid document. 

 

Tender document can be had from the Assistant Engineer (C/E), Central University of Jharkhand, Brambe, Ranchi-

835205, on written request for issuing of tender documents, on all working days on payment of requisite cost of 

tender in form of Bank Draft in favour of “Central University of Jharkhand” payable at Ranchi or can be downloaded 

from University website http://www.cuj.ac.in. 

1. The tender documents has to be submitted in three separate envelops, All the envelops should be enclosed in one 

big envelop super-scribing as 

“Tender Documets for Aluminium partition, Painting and other Minor repairing work at the premises of Central 

University of Jharkhand “ 

a).   First Envelop should be super-scribed as TECHNICAL BID containing the technical specification    and firms 

credential along with tender fee (Non-refundable) 

b).     Second Envelop should be super scribed as PRICE BID containing the quoted rate along with EMD 

2.    In case the Tender Document is downloaded from the website the cost of the tender document must be enclosed 

along with tender in the form of Demand Draft in favour of Central University of Jharkhand, payable at Ranchi. 

3.   Tender submission should be accompanied with an Earnest Money Rs 25807/- (Rupese Twenty Five Thousand Eight 

Hundred Seven only) (refundable) in the form of Demand Draft in favour of Central University of Jharkhand, payable at 

Ranchi. 

http://www.cuj.ac.in/


4.   The Tender received without EMD and Cost of Tender Document (in case the Tender downloaded from website) 

shall be summarily rejected. Renderer or their authorised representative may be present on the day of opening of 

tender. 

5.  For clarification, if any, the same may be sought from the office of the Undersigned at the above address. 

6.  The complete tender documents are to be signed with seal and to be placed in the technical bid envelope along 

with necessary required catalogues/documents. The bidder shall submit satisfactory documentary proof. 

7.  Central University of Jharkhand reserves the right to reject any or all prospective applicants without assigning any 

reason and to restrict the list of tendered contractors to any number deemed suitable by it, if too many applications 

are received satisfying the basic prequalification criteria. 

8.  The decision of the Competent Authority of the University will be final and binding to all. Central University of 

Jharkhand reserve the right to accept or reject any tender and to annul the tender process and reject all tenders at any 

time, without assigning any reason.  

9.  The University reserves the right to increase or decrease the scope of work or split the job. 

10.  If any information furnished by the tenderer is found to be incorrect at any stage, the tenderer shall be liable to be 

debarred from tendering/taking up of work in Central University of Jharkhand. The Central University of Jharkhand 

reserves the right to verify the particulars furnished by the tenderer, independently. 

11.  Even though applicant may satisfy the above requirement, University reserve the right to disqualify if it is found 

that the tenderer has: 

a. Made misleading or false representation or deliberately suppressed the information in the form of statement and 

enclosure required in the prequalification document. 

b. Suppressed/hided the Record of proof performance such as abandoning works, not properly completing the 

contract, or financial failures/weakness etc. 

Followind Documentry proof required for Technical Document 

   

a.  Name of the Agencies/ Firms (Full address with Tel. No. and e -mail address)  

b.  Registration No. of the Agencies/Firms and Registered with (details)  

  

c. PAN No.   

   

d. Experience (Please attach job completion certificate). 

 

e.       Financial Turn over (2015-16,2016-17, 2017-18) 

 

  

                                    

 

 

 

Executive Engineer 

Central University of Jharkhand 

  

  

  

  

  

    



Enclosure I 

 

FORMAT FOR TENDER 

 

1. Name of Firm/Dealer: 

2. Total quotated amount  in Rs. =………………………. 

3. Total quotated amount in word …………………………… 

 

4. VAT Registration No. 

 

 

5. Address of the Organisation: 

Mobile No.: 

Email-ID: 

6. Signature with full name and seal 

 

 

 

Date: 

Place                                                                                                   

 

 

 

 Name of the Firm with Seal & signature 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BOQ 

Sl.No. DSR-
2016 Items 

Qty Unit Rate Amount 

1 9.6.1 

Providing and fixing 35 mm thick factory made laminated 
veneer lumber 
door shutter conforming to IS : 14616 and TADS 15:2001 (Part 
B), 
including ISI marked M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished of 
required 
size with necessary screws, all complete as per directions of 
Engineerin- 
charge and panelling with panels of : layer particle board FPT - 
I or graded wood particle board 
FPT- I, IS : 3087 marked, bonded with BWP type synthetic 
resin adhesive as per IS : 848 : 

5.15 m2 2302 11865 

2 21.1.1.2 

Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, 
ventilators 
and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular 
sections/ 
appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make 
conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners 
of 
required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at 
junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM 
rubber/ 
neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust 
free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever 
required 
including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / 
paneling, 
C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per 
architectural 
drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, 
paneling 
and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) : Powder coated 
aluminium (minimum thickness 
of powder coating 50 micron) 

1170.82 Kg 384.50 450179 

3 21.2.2 

Providing and fixing 12 mm thick prelaminated particle board 
flat 
pressed three layer or graded wood particle board conforming 
to IS: 
12823 Grade l Type ll, in panelling fixed in aluminum doors, 
windows 
shutters and partition frames with C.P. brass / stainless steel 
screws 
etc. complete as per architectural drawings and directions of 
Engineer-in-charge. 

90.31 m2 866.6 78262 

4 21.3.2 

Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, 
ventilator 
shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene 
gasket 
etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the 
directions 
of Engineer-in-charge . (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall 
be 
paid in basic item): With float glass panes of 5.50 mm thickness 

212.36 m2 1004 213200 



5 9.58.1 

Providing and fixing ISI marked oxidised M.S. pressed 
Parliamentary 
hinges with necessary screws etc. complete :150x125x27x2.80 
mm 

42 nos. 59.15 2484.3 

6 9.96.2 

Providing and fixing aluminium sliding door bolts, ISI marked 
anodised 
anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 (as per IS : 1868), 
transparent or 
dyed to required colour or shade, with nuts and screws etc. 
complete :250x16 mm 

15 nos. 189.2 2838 

7 9.97.2 

Providing and fixing aluminium tower bolts, ISI marked, 
anodised (anodic 
coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868 ) transparent 
or dyed 
to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. 
complete :250x10 mm 

15 nos. 88.1 1321.5 

8 9.100.1 

Providing and fixing aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised 
(anodic 
coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent 
or dyed to 
required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete 
:125 mm 

30 nos. 51.1 1533 

9 9.101.1 

Providing and fixing aluminium hanging floor door stopper, ISI 
marked, 
anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 
1868) 
transparent or dyed to required colour and shade, with 
necessary screws 
etc. complete with Single rubber stopper 

15 nos. 27.55 413.25 

10 9.84 

Providing and fixing aluminium extruded section body tubular 
type 
universal hydraulic door closer (having brand logo with IS : 
3564, 
embossed on the body, door weight upto 36 kg to 80 kg and 
door width 
from 701 mm to 1000 mm), with double speed adjustment 
with necessary 
accessories and screws etc. complete. 

15 nos. 388.4 5826 

11 13.82.2 

Wall painting with acrylic emulsion paint, having VOC (Volatile 
Organic 
Compound ) content less than 50 grams/ litre, of approved 
brand and 
manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever 
required, 
to achieve even shade and colour. Two coats 

1137.9 nos. 73.9 84094 

12 13.62.1 

Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and 
manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : 
 Two or more coats on new work over an under coat of 
suitable shade with ordinary paint of approved brand and 
manufacture 

92.92 m2 112.3 10435 

13 14.57.1 

Painting with black anti-corrosive bitumastic paint of approved 
brand 
and manufacture to give an even shade : 

12.21 m2 43.55 531.68 



14 13.80 

Providing and applying white cement based putty of average 
thickness 
1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the 
plastered wall 
surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete. 

339.65 m2 87.35 29669 

15 4.1.2 

Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified 
grade excluding 
the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth 
level :1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) : 3 graded 
stone 
aggregate 20 mm nominal size). 

7.60 m3 5925 45027 

16 13.7.2 

12 mm cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat 
cement1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand) 
of mix : 

100.00 m2 214.20 21420 

17 13.4.2 
12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand) 

25.00 m2 168.3 4206.3 

Total 963304 

GST @12% 138253 

Total  1E+06 

Rupees Twelve Lakh Ninety Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Six only. 

 

1. Total Amount quoted in figure ………………………………… 

2. Total Amount quoted in word ………………………………………. 

 

 

 

Name of the Firm with Seal & signature 

 


